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ABSTRACT

The present study was mainly focused on the migratory Tangbetons, indigenous group
of Nepal. They are categorized as the disadvantaged group among different ethnic
groups. The main study area was in Kaski Digtrict. They are the inhabitants of
Mustang District, so some knowledge about Mustang was aso gained from those
people. The main objective is to explore the indigenous knowledge system relating to
medicinal plants and animals. The data were collected from the key informants
including Amchi, elder people etc. Analysis of the data showed that Tangbetons have
indigenous knowledge, utilizing 60 plant species belonging to 41 families, for treating
61 ailments and 17 animal species belonging to 9 order and 12 families for treating 22

alments.

Most of them have respiratory problem, stomach problem, intestine problem etc. The
findings of the work are supported by findings of other researchers as well. In some

cases same species has been used to treat different ailments as well.

Vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE [
RECOMMENDATION i
LETTER OF APPROVAL i
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS %
ABSTRACT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vil
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
ABBREVIATIONS Xiii
Chapter |

1. GENERAL INTRODUCTION
1.1  Genera Background
12 Present Status of Traditional Medicine in Nepal
1.2.1 Ayurveda
1.2.2 Homeopathy
1.2.3 Naturopathy
1.2.4 Amchi
1.2.5 Faith and Spiritua Therapies
1.3  Indigenous People and the Traditional Knowledge System
14  Justification
15  Objectives of the Study
1.6  Limitations of the Study

=
©

0 00 N b~ DD BB W OODNPR

viii



Chapter |1

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

Chapter 111

3. STUDY AREA
3.1 Location
3.2  Hora and Faunal Diversity
3.3  Geography and Climate

Chapter 1V

4. MATERIALSAND METHODS
4.1 Sdlection of Site
4.2 Nature and Sources of Data

Chapter V

5. RESULT

5.1  Ethnography of the Tangbetons

511
5.1.2
5.1.3
514
5.1.5
5.1.6
5.1.7
5.18
5.19
5.1.10
5.1.11

Origin

Physical Features

Language

Dress and Ornaments

Population

Septs of Clans

Education

Economy

Tangbetons Religion and Tradition
Culture and Festivals

Life Cycle Rites

5.1.11.1 Birth Rites

5.1.11.2 Wedding Rites

5.1.11.3 Desath Rites
5.2  Medico- ethnobiology

521

M edico- ethnozoology
5.2.1.1 Diversity of Animal Species

10-16

17-25
17
22
23

26-27
26
26

28-74
28
28
28
29
31
31
31
31
32
32
33
33
33

35
36
37
39



5.2.1.2 Disease/Ailments Treated 40

5.2.1.3 Parts or organs of Animal used 41

5.2.1.4 Routes of Administration 42

5.2.1.5 Detailed Study of the Animal Species 42

5.2.2 Medico-ethnobotany 48

5.2.2.1 Diversity of Medicina Plants 51

5.2.2.2 Diseases/Ailments Treated 51

5.2.2.3 Plants Parts Used 56

5.2.2.4 Forms of Medication 57

5.2.2.5 Routes of Administration 57

5.2.2.6 Detailed Study of the Medicina Plants 57

Chapter VI

6. INDIGENOUSKNOWLEDGE SYSTEM 75-77

6.1 Different Indigenous Knowledge System 75

6.2 Storage of Seeds and Food Grains 76

6.3 Preparation of Indigenous drink ‘Pa gheun’ and “Pa jhi’ 76

6.4 Preparation and Use of Materials from Locally Available Resources77

Chapter VII

7. DISCUSSION 78-83

Chapter VIII

8. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 84-85
8.1 Conclusion 84
8.2 Recommendations 85

BIBILOGRAPHY 86-91

ANNEXES 92-104

Annex 1: Checklists 92

Annex 2; List of Tables 94

Annex 3: List of Photographs 101



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: List of animals used for folklore medicine by the migratory
Tangbetons of the study area. 38
Table 2: List of diseases with the animal species used. 40
Table 3: List of medicinal plants used by the migratory people of the study
area. 48
Table 4: List of disease with the plant species used. 52
Table5: Categorization of the animal species used in folk medicine by the
migratory Tangbetons of the study area. 94
Table6: Categorization of the plant species used in folk medicine by the
migratory Tangbetons of the study area. 95
Table7: Minimum Temperature in (°C) of Mustang. 98
Table8: Maximum Temperaturein (°C) of Mustang. 98
Table9: Maximum Temperaturein (°C) of Pokhara 99
Table 10: Minimum Temperaturein (°C) of Pokhara. 99
Table 11: Mean monthly Rainfall (mm) of Mustang. 100

Table 12: Mean monthly Rainfall (mm) of Pokhara 100

Xi



Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

1

2

3:

Fig.4:

Fig.5:

Fig.6:

Fig.7:

Fig.8:

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig. 20:
Fig. 21:
Fig. 22:
Fig .23:

Fig. 24.

o:

10.

11:
12:

13:
14.

15

16:
17:
18:

19:

LIST OF FIGURES
Map of Nepal.
Map of Mustang district.
Map of Kaski district.
Map of Tangbe village, village of Tangbetons.

Map of Pokhara (Study areq).

Mean monthly max. and min. Temperature of Mustang.

Mean monthly max. and min. Temperature of Pokhara.
Mean monthly Rainfall (mm) of Mustang.

Mean monthly Rainfall (mm) of Pokhara.

Animal calendar according to 12 different classes.

Tangbe Girls at the time of Lohsar.

Tangbe Women in their cultural Dance during Lohsar.

Tangbe Husband and wife during the Lohsar.

Old women at Tharchyang occasion, 2™ one is ol dest women.

Men at the Tharchyang Occasion.

Amchi Tenzin Bista (middle) with his followers.
Taking interview during study period.

Taking interview with old women.

Elaeocarpus nerefolia (Rudrakshya)

Ocimum sanctum (Tulsipatra)

Aloe barbadensis (Ghueukumari)

Emblica officinalis (Amala)

Citrus aurantifolia (Kagati)

Ephedra gerardiana Wall.

Xii

18

19

20

21

21

24

24

25

25

101
101

101
101
102
102
102
102

103

103

103

103

104

104



Fig. 24: Oxytropis sps 104

Fig. 25: Rosa sericea Lindl. 104

Xiii



AD
BC
BS
Fig.
GON
GOs

INGOs

Mm

NEFIN

NFDIN

NGO

NINPA

™
VDC

WHO

ABBREVIATIONS

Anno Domini

Before Christ

Bikram Sambat

Figure

Government of Nepal

Governmental organizations

International Governmental Organizations
Mustang

Millimeter

Nepal

Nepal Federation of Indigenous Nationalities

National Foundation for Development of Indigenous
Nationalities

National Governmental Organizations

Nepal Indigenous Nationalities Preservation

Association

Pokhara

Traditional Medicine

Village Development Committee

World Health Organization

Xiv



