MEDICAL ETHNOBIOLOGY AND INDIGENOUS KNOWLEDGE SYSTEM IN THE MIGRATORY TANGBETONS

(A CASE STUDY OF POKHARA SUB METROPOLITAN CITY)



RANJU PAUDYAL

ROLL NO.: 5847

T.U. REGD. NO.: 5-1-48-7-2001

BATCH NO.: 064/065

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY - ECOLOGY PROGRAM INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

September, 2011

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

I hereby declare that work presented in this thesis is done by myself and has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information have been specifically acknowledged by reference to the authors or institutions.

Date:

Signature

Ranju Paudyal

Roll No: 5847

T. U Regd No- 5-1-48-7-2001

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to recommend that the dissertation entitled "Medical Ethnobiology and Indigenous Knowledge System in the Migratory Tangbetons" has been carried out by Ranju Paudyal for the partial fulfillment of M.Sc. Degree of Science in Zoology (Ecology). This original work was conducted under our supervision. To the best of our knowledge this dissertation work has not been submitted elsewhere for any other degree purpose

.....

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nanda Bahadur Sing Supervisor Central Department of Zoology T.U, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date.....

LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of Supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh, this dissertation submitted by Ranju Paudyal entitled "Medical Ethnobiology and Indigenous Knowledge System in the Migratory Tangbetons" is approved for examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan University for the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper ecology.

Date:

.....

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta Head of Department Central Department of Zoology, T. U

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

This dissertation work submitted by Ranju Paudyal entitled "Medical Ethnobiology and Indigenous Knowledge System in the Migratory Tangbetons" has been approved as a partial fulfillment of requirements for the Masters Degree of Science in Zoology.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

.....

Supervisor

Head of Department

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta

Central Department of Zoology

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh

Central Department of Zoology

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

.....

. External Examiner

Internal Examiner

Date of Examination:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study was prepared as a dissertation for the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Masters Degree of Science in Zoology. I am extremely indebted to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh, Central Department of Zoology for his encouragement and undertaking supervision of my entire research work. I would like to thanks the Head of Department Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta for allowing me to conduct this thesis.

I am very much grateful to Amchi Tenzin Bista, Dr. Bhunt, Thinley Yaten for sharing his lots of knowledge about medicinal plants and animals. I am much thankful to Mr. Sailendra Tangbe, Mr. Lakpa Chiring, Mr. Mahendra Gurung, Mr. Sanyam Tangbe, and Mr. Dilip Tangbetani, who were the actual Tangbetons, for their valuable support during the research work in Pokhara.

Similarly I am thankful to Mr. Anil Sigdel, Shanti K.C, Renu Bhandari and Bishnu Bhandari for co- operation, inspiration and encouragement. I am also thankful to all the staff members of Central Department of Zoology.

Lastly my thanks go to my family members without whom I could not have gained the Masters Degree.

Date:

Ranju Paudyal

Roll No: 5847

T. U Regd No- 5-1-48-7-2001

ABSTRACT

The present study was mainly focused on the migratory Tangbetons, indigenous group of Nepal. They are categorized as the disadvantaged group among different ethnic groups. The main study area was in Kaski District. They are the inhabitants of Mustang District, so some knowledge about Mustang was also gained from those people. The main objective is to explore the indigenous knowledge system relating to medicinal plants and animals. The data were collected from the key informants including Amchi, elder people etc. Analysis of the data showed that Tangbetons have indigenous knowledge, utilizing 60 plant species belonging to 41 families, for treating 22 ailments.

Most of them have respiratory problem, stomach problem, intestine problem etc. The findings of the work are supported by findings of other researchers as well. In some cases same species has been used to treat different ailments as well.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE	i
RECOMMENDATION	ii
LETTER OF APPROVAL	iii
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

Chapter I

1.	GENERAL INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	General Background	1
	1.2	Present Status of Traditional Medicine in Nepal	2
	1.2.1	Ayurveda	3
	1.2.2	Homeopathy	3
	1.2.3	Naturopathy	4
	1.2.4	Amchi	4
	1.2.5	Faith and Spiritual Therapies	4
	1.3	Indigenous People and the Traditional Knowledge System	4
	1.4	Justification	7
	1.5	Objectives of the Study	8
	1.6	Limitations of the Study	8

Chapter II

2.	LITERA	TURE REVIEW	10-16
C	hapter III		
3.	STUDY A	AREA	17-25
	3.1	Location	17
	3.2	Floral and Faunal Diversity	22
	3.3	Geography and Climate	23
Cl	napter IV		

4. MATERIALS AND METHODS26-274.1Selection of Site264.2Nature and Sources of Data26

Chapter V

5.	RESULT		28-74
	5.1 Et	hnography of the Tangbetons	28
	5.1.1	Origin	28
	5.1.2	Physical Features	28
	5.1.3	Language	29
	5.1.4	Dress and Ornaments	31
	5.1.5	Population	31
	5.1.6	Septs of Clans	31
	5.1.7	Education	31
	5.1.8	Economy	32
	5.1.9	Tangbetons Religion and Tradition	32
	5.1.10	Culture and Festivals	33
	5.1.11	Life Cycle Rites	33
	5.1.11	.1 Birth Rites	33
	5.1.11	.2 Wedding Rites	34
	5.1.11	.3 Death Rites	35
	5.2 Me	edico- ethnobiology	36
	5.2.1	Medico- ethnozoology	37
		5.2.1.1 Diversity of Animal Species	39

5.2.1.2 Disease/Ailments Treated	40
5.2.1.3 Parts or organs of Animal used	41
5.2.1.4 Routes of Administration	42
5.2.1.5 Detailed Study of the Animal Species	42
Medico-ethnobotany	48
5.2.2.1 Diversity of Medicinal Plants	51
5.2.2.2 Diseases/Ailments Treated	51
5.2.2.3 Plants Parts Used	56
5.2.2.4 Forms of Medication	57
5.2.2.5 Routes of Administration	57
5.2.2.6 Detailed Study of the Medicinal Plants	57
	 5.2.1.2 Disease/Ailments Treated 5.2.1.3 Parts or organs of Animal used 5.2.1.4 Routes of Administration 5.2.1.5 Detailed Study of the Animal Species Medico-ethnobotany 5.2.2.1 Diversity of Medicinal Plants 5.2.2.2 Diseases/Ailments Treated 5.2.2.3 Plants Parts Used 5.2.2.4 Forms of Medication 5.2.2.5 Routes of Administration 5.2.2.6 Detailed Study of the Medicinal Plants

Chapter VI

6.	INDIGENOUS KNOWLEDGE SYSTEM	75-77
	6.1 Different Indigenous Knowledge System	75
	6.2 Storage of Seeds and Food Grains	76
	6.3 Preparation of Indigenous drink 'Pa gheun' and 'Pa jhi'	76
	6.4 Preparation and Use of Materials from Locally Available Resour	ces77

Chapter VII

7. DISCUSSION		78-83
Chapter	VIII	
8. CO	84-85	
8.1 Conclusion		84
8.2 Recommendations		85
BIBILOGRAPHY 86-		86-91
ANNEXES 92-1		
Annex 1: Checklists		92
Annex 2	: List of Tables	94
Annex 3	: List of Photographs	101

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:	List of animals used for folklore medicine by the migratory	
	Tangbetons of the study area.	38
Table 2:	List of diseases with the animal species used.	40
Table 3:	List of medicinal plants used by the migratory people of the study area.	48
Table 4:	List of disease with the plant species used.	52
Table 5:	Categorization of the animal species used in folk medicine by the migratory Tangbetons of the study area.	94
Table 6:	Categorization of the plant species used in folk medicine by the migratory Tangbetons of the study area.	95
Table 7:	Minimum Temperature in (⁰ C) of Mustang.	98
Table 8:	Maximum Temperature in (⁰ C) of Mustang.	98
Table 9:	Maximum Temperature in (^{0}C) of Pokhara.	99
Table 10:	Minimum Temperature in (⁰ C) of Pokhara.	99
Table 11:	Mean monthly Rainfall (mm) of Mustang.	100
Table 12:	Mean monthly Rainfall (mm) of Pokhara.	100

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig. 1:	Map of Nepal.	18
Fig. 2:	Map of Mustang district.	19
Fig. 3:	Map of Kaski district.	20
Fig.4:	Map of Tangbe village, village of Tangbetons.	21
Fig.5:	Map of Pokhara (Study area).	21
Fig.6:	Mean monthly max. and min. Temperature of Mustang.	24
Fig.7:	Mean monthly max. and min. Temperature of Pokhara.	24
Fig.8:	Mean monthly Rainfall (mm) of Mustang.	25
Fig. 9:	Mean monthly Rainfall (mm) of Pokhara.	25
Fig. 10.	Animal calendar according to 12 different classes.	34
Fig. 11:	Tangbe Girls at the time of Lohsar.	101
Fig. 12:	Tangbe Women in their cultural Dance during Lohsar.	101
Fig. 13:	Tangbe Husband and wife during the Lohsar.	101
Fig. 14:	Old women at Tharchyang occasion, 2 nd one is oldest women.	101
Fig. 15	Men at the Tharchyang Occasion.	102
Fig. 16:	Amchi Tenzin Bista (middle) with his followers.	102
Fig. 17:	Taking interview during study period.	102
Fig. 18:	Taking interview with old women.	102
Fig. 19:	Elaeocarpus nerefolia (Rudrakshya)	103
Fig. 20:	Ocimum sanctum (Tulsipatra)	103
Fig. 21:	Aloe barbadensis (Ghueukumari)	103
Fig. 22:	Emblica officinalis (Amala)	103
Fig .23:	Citrus aurantifolia (Kagati)	104
Fig. 24:	Ephedra gerardiana Wall.	104

Fig. 24:	Oxytropis sps	104
Fig. 25:	Rosa sericea Lindl.	104

ABBREVIATIONS

AD	Anno Domini
BC	Before Christ
BS	Bikram Sambat
Fig.	Figure
GON	Government of Nepal
GOs	Governmental organizations
INGOs	International Governmental Organizations
М	Mustang
Mm	Millimeter
Ν	Nepal
NEFIN	Nepal Federation of Indigenous Nationalities
NFDIN	National Foundation for Development of Indigenous Nationalities
NGO	National Governmental Organizations
NINPA	Nepal Indigenous Nationalities Preservation Association
Р	Pokhara
ТМ	Traditional Medicine
VDC	Village Development Committee
WHO	World Health Organization